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Introduction 

Inception Planning has been engaged to submit a planning application for the demolition of the dwelling and 

outbuildings, development of 3 dwellings, associated three lot subdivision and construction of a vehicle crossover. 

The subject site comprises one title, formally known as Crown Allotment 4 Section 54 Township of Maryborough 

Parish of Maryborough. 

The site does not have any restrictions on title.  

  



 

   

Executive Summary  

 

Strategic support 

 

 Clause 11.01-1L Settlement promotes infill development to meet the 

future housing needs of the City of Maryborough.  

 Clause 16.01-1S- Housing Supply seeks to provide a diversity of housing 

choice for a range of housing needs  

 Clause 16.01-2S- Housing Affordability promotes the provision of 

housing that can meet a range of income levels.  

 Site enjoys good access to services and transport – GRZ1 encourages 

residential growth. 

 

 

External residential 

amenity  

 

 Compliant boundary setbacks. 

 Compliant height/length of walls on boundaries.  

 No overshadowing of neighbouring rear gardens. 

 Single storey designed prohibits any overlooking concerns. 

 Modern conventional design offers visual interest and minimises 

perceptions of visual bulk.   

 

 

On-site amenity  

 

 Provision of north facing secluded private open space areas or open 

spaces areas 

 Storage, clotheslines, bin store areas.  

 Limited if any internal views of secluded private open space and 

habitable room windows. 

 Secure, convenient parking locations. 

 Sufficient solar access to each secluded private open space area.  

 

 



 

   

 

Vehicle access and traffic 

 

 On-site carparking provision Clause 52.06 compliant.  

 Utilises all street frontages for access therefore limiting additional 

accessways    

 Vehicle egress in forward direction.   

 Accessway design Clause 52.06 compliant.   

 Common property is a sensible response to the design characteristics of 

the infill site.  

 

 

Flood risk 

 

 Site not identified as flood prone.   

 

Landscaping  

 

 Landscaping opportunities to the front setbacks of the dwellings, within 

the common property accessways and along the road reserves.  

 

 

  



 

   

Subject Site 

The subject site is located on the southern side of Burke Street approximately 64 metres south west from the Kars 

Street intersection.  The site has a street frontage of 20.07m with vehicle access provided along the western 

boundary from Burke Street.    

The subject site is rectangle in shape with a depth of 50.05m and measures 1017m² in area. 

The site currently consists of a dilapidated single storey weatherboard dwelling with a hipped roof. The dwelling 

is setback approximately 5 metres from the Burke Street frontage. 

The flat site has shedding and planted vegetation present to the rear of the dwelling. 

The rear of the site abuts the unmade Burke Lane. 

No front fencing is present.   

 

Figure 1 Site Aerial 

 



 

   

 

Figure 2 Roadside elevation  

  



 

   

Surrounds 

The immediate context of the subject site comprises an established residential area with a mix of multi-unit 

developments and single residential dwellings. Dwellings are a mix of single and double storey development and 

from a range of eras post 1920’s.   

Land immediately to the east, west north and south of the site consists of single storey residential dwellings.  

Multi-unit development similar to the proposal is becoming a feature of the area with examples located at 54 

Burke Street and 29 Kars Street within direct vicinity of the subject site. Burke Street is a two-lane sealed road 

with street trees on both the north and south nature strips.   

Maryborough is located on the Pyrenees Highway, 58 kilometres north of Ballarat and 168 kilometres northwest 

of Melbourne, in the Shire of Central Goldfields. At the 2016 census, it had a population of 7,921. 

Below is an aerial photograph taken of the surround area, the subject site is highlighted in blue:  

 

Figure 3 Broader Context Area 



 

   

North Central CMA Advice  

As part of the due diligence for the application preliminary advice from the NCCMA was sought during the design 

phase regarding the potential for the site to be exposed to flood waters, the following was received on the 14th of 

June 2022 (reference NCCMA-F-2022-00750): 

Flood Information 

Flood levels for the 1% AEP probability (100 year ARI) have not been determined for this area 

under the Water Act 1989. However, information available at North Central CMA indicates that 

in the event of a 1% AEP flood event it is highly unlikely that the property will be subject to 

inundation from a designated waterway. 

It is submitted that the proposed development has been designed to mitigate any threat associated with flooding 

in the area, please refer to the development plan set for AHD finished floor levels. 

  



 

   

Proposal 

The proposed development is broken down as follows: 

Demolition 

All buildings onsite will be removed due to their structural integrity. This will include the planted vegetation and 

shedding to the rear of the existing dwelling. 

Under the provisions of the Heritage Overlay in which the site is located in Schedule 206 Maryborough Area a 

permit if required for demolition. 

The subject site is not identified as being individually significant. 

Dwelling Development  

The site is to be developed with three single storey brick veneer dwellings.  All dwelling will be similar in design 

and will feature 3 bedrooms inclusive of a master with ensuite, additional bathroom, open plan living meals and 

kitchen area, undercover porch, single bay garage and additional tandem car parking location, laundry and 

external storage shed.  

All dwellings have generously proportioned private open space located to the rear of the dwellings with direct 

access from the open plan living area. 

 

Figure 4 Site Plan / Dwelling Layout 

 



 

   

Dwelling one will front Burke Street and have a setback of 5.4 metres. The eastern wall of the garage constructed 

to the site boundary for a length of 6.6 metres. 

Dwelling two will be sited to the middle of the site and will not feature any walls on property boundaries, whilst 

dwelling three will be sited to the rear of the site and will feature its southern and western garage wall sited on 

the boundary.   

Both rear dwellings will be accessed by the existing 3m wide concrete vehicle access located along the western 

boundary of the site which will be included within the common property design.  Dwelling one will benefit from a 

new crossover located along the eastern roadside boundary of the property.  

Each dwelling will be maintained within its own lot with dwellings two and three requiring a common property 

accessway. 

 

Figure 5 Dwelling Elevations 

The proposed dwellings are of a contemporary design with a pitched 22.5 degree roof and design detail which 

adds visual interest and reduces bulk. External cladding will be red brick as displayed within the development 

plan set with all dwellings featuring a monument clad Colorbond roof.  A 1.8 metre Colorbond clad fence will 

boarder the internal boundaries with no front fencing proposed.  



 

   

 

Figure 6 Colours and Materials 

The submission has been accompanied with a thorough landscaping response detailing landscaping within the front 

setbacks of all dwellings, canopy trees within the private open space and plantings within the common property 

which will soften the impacts of the additional bulk and built form on the subject site.  

 

Figure 7 Landscape Plan 



 

   

 
Figure 8 Subdivision Plan 

  



 

   

Central Goldfields Planning Scheme 

State Planning Policy 

• Clause 11.01-1R – Settlement – Loddon Mallee South 

• Clause 11.03-1S – Activity Centres 

• Clause 11.03-6S – Regional and local places 

• Clause 13.02-1S – Bushfire Planning 

• Clause 15.01-1S – Urban Design 

• Clause 15.01-2S- Building Design  

• Clause 15.01-3S – Subdivision Design  

• Clause 15.01-4S – Healthy Neighbourhoods  

• Clause 15.01-5S – Neighbourhood Character 

• Clause 16.01-1S – Housing Supply  

• Cause 16.01-2S – Housing Affordability 

Zone 

• Clause 32.08 – General Residential Zone Schedule 1(GRZ1)  

Overlays 

• Clause 43.01 – Heritage Overlay Schedule 206 (HO206) 

• Clause 44.04 – Land Subject to Inundation Overlay 

Particular Provisions  

• Clause 52.06 - Car Parking 

• Clause 55- Two or more Dwellings on a Lot  

• Clause 56 – Residential Subdivision 

General Provisions 

• Clause 65.01 – Approval of an application or plan 

• Clause 65.02 – Approval of an Application to Subdivide Land  



 

   

Permit Triggers  

Clause 32.08 – General Residential Zone 

• a permit is required to subdivide land and construct two or more dwellings on a lot.  

The clause provides that any application to subdivide land and construct two or more dwellings on a lot must 

meet all the relevant objectives and should meet all the relevant standards of Clause 55 and 56.  

The relevant clauses for Clause 56 are outlined in the table below:  

Table 2: Table to Clause 32.08-2 

 

Clause 32.08-4 requires that a lot between 650sqm must provide 35% garden area. 35% of the site has been set 

aside for garden area and therefore this requirement has been met.  

Clause 43.01-2 – Heritage Overlay 

• a permit is required to construct a building or construct or carry out works,  demolition, and the creation 

of a vehicle crossover. 

• subdivision  

Clause 44.04-2 – Land Subject to Inundation Overlay 

• a permit is required to construct a building or construct or carry out works. 

• subdivision  

 

  



 

   

Planning Assessment 

Policy Support 

Clause 11.02-1S Supply of urban land seeks to ensure the ongoing provision of land and supporting infrastructure 

to support sustainable urban development is required to ensure that sufficient land is available to meet forecast 

demand.  The strategies of the clause seek to accommodate projected population growth over at least a 15 year 

period and provide clear direction on locations where growth should occur.  It is submitted that the proposal aids 

in ensuring land and housing supply which is in high demand and crucial to the long term future of Maryborough 

and the Central Goldfields. 

Clause 16.01-1S Housing supply seeks to facilitate well-located, integrated and diverse housing that meets 

community needs.  Some of the relevant strategies of the policy include the need to:  

• Encourage higher density housing development on sites that are well located in relation to jobs, services 

and public transport. 

• Identify opportunities for increased residential densities to help consolidate urban areas. 

• Facilitate diverse housing that offers choice and meets changing household needs by widening housing 

diversity through a mix of housing types. 

• Encourage the development of well-designed housing that: 

o Provides a high level of internal and external amenity.  

o Incorporates universal design and adaptable internal dwelling design.  

• Support opportunities for a range of income groups to choose housing in well-serviced locations. 

• Plan for growth areas to provide for a mix of housing types through a variety of lot sizes, including higher 

housing densities in and around activity centres. 

Infill development of this density is considered an appropriate response to the needs of Municipality and 

Township in response to the current housing supply demand. The development has proposed three, three 

bedroom dwellings which are of a modern design and appropriately sited within individual allotments, a style of 

development which is under represented within the regional markets and in high demand in the Maryborough 

Area. 

The proposal will increase the supply of residential development, therefore providing future housing choices in 

the area and will realise urban consolidation in a sustainable location, consistent with local housing policy.  The 

proposal represents an intensity of development which provides housing growth, again a key thrust of local and 

state housing policy.     



 

   

Neighbourhood Character  

Whilst the General Residential Zone encourages a diversity of housing types and moderate housing growth, it 

equally requires development to respect the neighbourhood character of the area.  

The site is located in an established residential area that is experiencing some moderate change in character with 

evidence of infill development occurring around the subject site as can be seen at 54 Burke Street and 29 Kars 

Street within direct vicinity of the subject site. 

Given this, an infill development of this density is considered an appropriate response to the evolving 

neighbourhood character of the area but more pertinently the housing supply demand which is current within the 

Township and Municipality. The development has proposed three, three bedroom dwellings which are of a 

modern design and appropriately sited within individual allotments, a style of development which is under 

represented within the regional markets and in high demand in the Maryborough Area. 

The proposed built form has been designed so that the majority of the bulk has substantial setbacks from 

neighbouring priorities and the roadside and that appropriate landscaping responses can be enacted to ensure 

the development blends in with the surrounding built form and the additional two dwellings at the rear have little 

if any impact on the streetscape.  

 The use of a range of contemporary materials and colours in muted tones further assists with this as it breaks up 

the bulk of the development and adds visual interest. Minimal walls on boundary are proposed as part of the 

development which ensures that the spacing of dwellings is maintained.  

Given the above, it is considered that the proposed development is an appropriate response to the evolving 

neighbourhood character of the area.  

 

Figure 9 Burke Street Elevation 

  



 

   

Heritage Overlay 

The existing dwelling on the land at the subject site is located within Heritage Overlay (Schedule 206) pursuant to 

the provisions of the Central Goldfields Planning Scheme. The purpose of the Heritage Overlay at Clause 43.01 is: 

• To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework. 

• To conserve and enhance heritage places of natural or cultural significance. 

• To conserve and enhance those elements which contribute to the significance of heritage places. 

• To ensure that development does not adversely affect the significance of heritage places. 

• To conserve specified heritage places by allowing a use that would otherwise be prohibited if this will 

demonstrably assist with the conservation of the significance of the heritage place. 

Under the provisions of Clause 15.03-1S Heritage Conservation the State Planning Policy provides guidance with 

respect to seeks to: 

To ensure the conservation of places of heritage significance. 

Strategies of relevance include: 

• Encourage appropriate development that respects places with identified heritage values. 

• Retain those elements that contribute to the importance of the heritage place. 

• Encourage the conservation and restoration of contributory elements of a heritage place. 

• Ensure an appropriate setting and context for heritage places is maintained or enhanced 

The Local Planning Policy provides policy direction at Clause 02.03-5 (Built Environment and Heritage) features 

the policy guidance of relevance to the application: 

Heritage and townscape character are strong built form elements of towns in the shire. 

The Shire's goldfields heritage includes historic centres of Maryborough, Dunolly and Talbot. Maryborough’s 

nineteenth century civic precinct, Princes Park and the magnificent late victorian railway station are outstanding 

examples of Maryborough’s built heritage. The main streets of Dunolly and Talbot are among the most intact 

heritage streetscapes in the Goldfields region. 

Conservation, protection and maintenance of this heritage are of community, economic and cultural significance to 

the shire. 

Many of the shire’s industrial areas are situated at visually exposed locations. Improving the visual amenity of 

industrial areas is a major issue for Maryborough and other major towns. 



 

   

Council seeks to protect heritage assets and promote built form improvements by: 

• Protecting sites, places, buildings and features of heritage significance. 

• Preserving and enhancing the visual amenity and character of Maryborough and the shire’s townships. 

• Enhancing the visual qualities and character of the major road entrances to Maryborough and townships in 

the shire. 

• Maintaining and enhancing the character and qualities of the Maryborough Central Business Area by 

retaining its compact urban form, pedestrian scale and heritage character. 

• Encouraging industrial development to provide a high standard of visual amenity through landscaping and 

attractive entry treatments. 

Under the provisions of the Heritage Overlay in which the site is located in Schedule 206 Maryborough Area a 

permit if required for demolition buildings and works and to supply and additional crossover.  The subject site is 

not identified as being of a contributory heritage significance.  

In accordance with these polices and the decision guidelines of the Heritage Overlay, the building and works 

proposed by this application will address the heritage significance of the site and surrounds as the application 

provides for contemporary development that is designed in a contemporary manner, not seeking to mimic the 

heritage aspects within the surrounds whilst responding to the existing context by adopting a low profile which is 

comparative in scale to existing development within the site’s heritage context. 

The proposed new development respects the rhythm and pattern of Burke Street and provides a built form that is 

in keeping with the emerging character of the street, including similar setbacks from the frontage, façade heights 

and a lack of fencing.  The additional crossover will not disrupt the rhythm of the streetscape and the generous 

20m site boundary can easily account for the proposed development without affecting established street trees.  

It is submitted that the application appropriately provides a clear distinction between the old and the new within 

the heritage precinct and as such will provide a high level of visual amenity which will contribute to the character 

of the Maryborough township. 

  



 

   

Land Subject to Inundation Overlay  

The purpose of the Land Subject to Inundation Overlay among other things is to:  

• To identify flood prone land in a riverine or coastal area affected by the 1 in 100 (1 per cent Annual 

Exceedance Probability) year flood or any other area determined by the floodplain management authority. 
• To ensure that development maintains the free passage and temporary storage of floodwaters, minimises 

flood damage, responds to the flood hazard and local drainage conditions and will not cause any significant 

rise in flood level or flow velocity. 

• To minimise the potential flood risk to life, health and safety associated with development.  

• To reflect a declaration under Division 4 of Part 10 of the Water Act, 1989. 

• To protect water quality and waterways as natural resources by managing urban stormwater, protecting 

water supply catchment areas, and managing saline discharges to minimise the risks to the environmental 

quality of water and groundwater.  

• To ensure that development maintains or improves river, marine, coastal and wetland health, waterway 

protection and floodplain health. 

As part of the due diligence for the application preliminary advice from the NCCMA was sought during the design 

phase regarding the potential for the site to be exposed to flood waters, the following was received on the 14th of 

June 2022 (reference NCCMA-F-2022-00750): 

Flood Information 

Flood levels for the 1% AEP probability (100 year ARI) have not been determined for this area under the Water Act 

1989. However, information available at North Central CMA indicates that in the event of a 1% AEP flood event it is 

highly unlikely that the property will be subject to inundation from a designated waterway. 

It is submitted that the proposed development has been designed to mitigate any threat associated with flooding 

in the area, please refer to the development plan set for AHD finished floor levels. 

 

 

 



 

   

Landscaping  

The submission has been accompanied with a thorough landscaping response detailing landscaping within the front 

setbacks of all dwellings, canopy trees within the private open space and plantings within the common property 

which will soften the impacts of the additional bulk and built form on the subject site.  

 

Figure 10 Landscape Plan 

Vehicle Access and Car Parking  

Each dwelling is to be provided with on-site parking which by means of a single bay under cover garage and an 

additional tandem car parking space 5.4m in length. Turning circles have been included within the development 

plan submission to display functionality of the design.  All carparking complies with Clause 52.06-5 and are laid 

out in a manner compliant with relevant design standards.  

The existing single vehicle crossover will be retained and provide access to both rear dwellings via a common 

property accessway.  An additional crossover is proposed to serve dwelling one.  Both crossovers are 3 metres in 

width.  Please refer to the proposed development plans for the location of car spaces and accessway design.  

  



 

   

 

Clause 55 and 56 Response  

It is submitted that the proposed development has a high degree of compliance with Clause 55 ‘Two or More 

Dwellings on a Lot and Residential Buildings’ and Clause 56 Residential Subdivision.  

A detailed assessment of the proposal against the provisions of Clause 55 and 56 is provided in Appendix 1 and 2.  

 

Clause 65 Assessment 

The proposal responds positively to Clause 65 ‘Decision Guidelines’ and represents an orderly, sensible and 

practical response to the development of land within a residential area.  

A detailed assessment of the proposal against the Decision Guidelines of Clauses 65.01 and 65.02 are provided in 

Appendix 3. 

  



 

   

Conclusion  

The development is considered to meet the State and Local Policies in relation to neighbourhood character as it 

will provide for a contemporary development that compliments the surrounding streetscape in scale, bulk and 

design.  

The development will provide for infill development and a diversity of housing choice in close proximity to 

services and transport supporting the objectives of the zone and State and Local Policies.  

For the reason set out in our submission to Council, we respectfully request the application be supported and a 

permit issue.  

  



 

   

Attachment 1 – Clause 55 Assessment  

State and Local Planning Policy Frameworks 

An assessment of the proposal against the relevant provisions of the State and Local Planning Policy Frameworks 

has been provided above in this report.  The proposal is consistent with the objectives and strategies sought to be 

achieved by both the State and Local Planning Policy Frameworks. 

Neighbourhood and Site Description 

In accordance with the provisions of Clause 55.01-1 of the Central Goldfields Planning Scheme, a Neighbourhood 

and Site Description is provided by way of the plans submitted with the application together with the various aerial 

and locational maps showing the subject land and surrounds contained in this report. 

A detailed written description of the site and surrounds has also been provided in this report. 

Design Response 

In accordance with Clause 55.01-2 of the Central Goldfields Planning Scheme, an application to develop land must 

be accompanied by a design response that explains how the proposed design: 

• Derives from and responds to the site and context description. 

• Responds to any relevant objective, policy, strategy or plan set out for the area in this scheme. 

• Meets the objectives of Clause 55. 

The clause requires the submission of a correctly proportioned plan showing the development in context with the 

adjacent area.  The Design Response Plans have been provided with the material submitted as part of the 

application.  

The following table provides is a response against the relevant objectives and standards of Clause 55. 

Objective  Design Response  

Clause 55.02-1 - Standard B1 

Neighbourhood Character 

Refer report commentary. 



 

   

Objective  Design Response  

 The proposal meets the objective/standards of this 

clause. 

Clause 55.02-2 - Standard B2 

Residential Policy 

 

The proposal will facilitate the consolidation of urban 

development within the urban boundary. 

The site is highly accessible, within a short walk of bus 

stops and a short drive or cycle to the Tuaggra Street in 

the Maryborough CBD.  

The density is responsive to the characteristics of the 

site as well as the surrounding area. The proposal will 

improve housing choice, make better use of existing 

infrastructure and facilitate development that 

improves energy efficiency.   

The Planning Policy Framework encourages well-

designed, innovative and energy efficient medium 

density housing in appropriate areas. It is considered 

that the current proposal will make a positive 

contribution to the neighbourhood character of this 

area. 

The subject site is in close proximity to key community, 

education and commercial services all capable of 

meeting the needs of future residents.   

The proposal meets the objective/standards of this 

clause. 

Clause 55.02-3 - Standard B3 

Dwelling Diversity 

Not applicable as under 10 dwellings.  

 



 

   

Objective  Design Response  

Clause 55.02-4 - Standard B4 

Infrastructure 

 

Future dwellings will be able to be connected to 

reticulated sewerage, water, natural gas, drainage and 

electricity.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards of this 

clause. 

Clause 55.02-5 - Standard B5 

Integration with The Street 

Dwelling one will be orientated to Burke Street and 

there will be no front fencing within the development.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards of this 

clause. 

Clause 55.03-1 - Standard B6 

Street Setback 

 

The abutting dwellings have a combined street setback 

of 14.8 metres, as such the standard required is 7.4m.  

The design response has provided a 6m roadside 

setback for dwelling 1.   In regard to the minor variation 

sought to the standard it is submitted that the visual 

impact of the building when viewed from the street and 

from adjoining properties will be of a lesser dominance 

than the existing dwelling which is setback 6.5 metres 

from the roadside and has a significantly taller 

streetscape elevation.  Additionally, the thorough 

landscaping response will buffer the marginally 

reduced streetscape setback and create an elevation 

which regenerates the streetscape.  

The proposal meets the objective.  

Clause 55.03-2 - Standard B7 The proposed dwellings are all single storey and well 

under the maximum height of 11m under the zone.  



 

   

Objective  Design Response  

Building Height The proposal meets the objective/standards of this 

clause. 

Clause 55.03-3 - Standard B8 

Site Coverage 

 

Proposed site coverage is 474.3 sqm or 46.6% which is 

considerably under the maximum of 60%,  

The proposal meets the objective/standards of this 

clause. 

Clause 55.03-4 - Standard B9 

Permeability 

Site permeability is 252.4 sqm or 24.8% which is over 

the minimum 20% requirement. 

A STORM Rating report has been submitted with the 

application which demonstrates compliance with 

Urban Stormwater - Best Practice Environmental 

Management Guidelines (Victorian Stormwater 

Committee, 1999). 

The proposal meets the objective/standards of this 

clause. 

Clause 55.03 - Standard B10 

Energy Efficiency 

The proposed dwellings have been designed to 

maximise the use of solar energy within the living areas 

and private open space with generous access to 

northern light.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards of this 

clause. 

Clause 55.03-06 - Standard B11 

Open Space 

Not applicable as no communal open space is 

proposed.  



 

   

Objective  Design Response  

 

Clause 55.03-7 - Standard B12 

Safety 

The dwellings have been designed so all entrance ways 

are clear of obstruction and doorways have clear views 

from the street. 

Private open spaces have been provided with security 

in the way of high fences measuring 1.8m in height.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards of this 

clause. 

Clause 55.03-8 - Standard B13 

Landscaping 

 

The submission has been accompanied with a 

thorough landscaping response detailing landscaping 

within the front setbacks of all dwellings, canopy trees 

within the private open space and plantings within the 

common property which will soften the impacts of the 

additional bulk and built form on the subject site.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards of this 

clause. 

Clause 55.03-9 - Standard B14 

Access 

The existing single vehicle crossover will be retained 

and provide access to both rear dwellings via a 

common property accessway.  An additional crossover 

is proposed to serve dwelling one.  Both crossovers are 

3 metres in width. 

 This does not exceed 33% of the frontage.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards of this 

clause. 



 

   

Objective  Design Response  

Clause 55.03-10 - Standard B15 

Parking Location 

 

 

Each dwelling is to be provided with on-site parking 

which by means of a single bay under cover garage and 

an additional tandem car parking space 5.4m in length. 

Turning circles have been included within the 

development plan submission to display functionality 

of the design.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards of this 

clause. 

Clause 55.04-1 - Standard B17 

Side and Rear Setbacks 

 

All side and rear setbacks meet the standard. Please 

refer to development plans for setbacks.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards of this 

clause. 

Clause 55.04-2 - Standard B18 

Walls on Boundaries 

Walls on boundary are limited to garage walls of 

dwelling 1 and dwelling 3 and comply with the 

specifications of the standard.  

The proposal meets the standard of this clause. 

 

Clause 55.04-3 - Standard B19 

Daylight to Existing Windows 

All neighbouring habitable room windows in proximity 

of the site are able to provide a light court that has 

minimum area of 3sqm and minimum dimensions of 

1m.   

The proposal meets the objective/standards of this 

clause. 



 

   

Objective  Design Response  

Clause 55.04-4- Standard B20 

North-Facing Windows 

There are no north facing windows of neighbouring 

existing dwellings that could get impacted by this 

development.  Please refer to the site survey which 

displays the conditions on the abutting allotments.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards of this 

clause. 

Clause 55.04-5 - Standard B21 

Overshadowing Open Space 

 

There will be no significant overshadowing of 

adjoining properties SPOS that will not reduce sunlight 

under the minimum standard.  

Refer to overshadowing diagrams.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards of this 

clause. 

Clause 55.04-6 - Standard B22 

Overlooking 

Fencing along all boundaries will prevent any 

overlooking into adjoining SPOS at ground level both 

internal and external to the site.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards of this 

clause. 

Clause 55.04-7 - Standard B23 

Internal Views 

 

1.8m high internal fencing at ground level will ensure 

that there will be no overlooking between dwellings.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards of this 

clause. 



 

   

Objective  Design Response  

Clause 55.04-8 - Standard B24 

Noise Impacts 

The development of dwellings on a residential zoned 

allotment is not considered to create adverse noise 

impacts on adjoining residential dwellings. 

The proposal meets the objective/standards of this 

clause. 

Clause 55.05-1 - Standard B25 

Accessibility 

All dwellings are accessible, allowing people with 

limited mobility to live in the development.   

The proposal meets both the objective and the 

standards of this clause. 

Clause 55.05-2 - Standard B26 

Dwelling Entry 

 

The entry to each dwelling has been designed to 

provide a transitional space that is easily identifiable 

and accessible from the proposed internal common 

property access or streetscape. 

The proposal meets both the objective and the 

standards of this clause. 

Clause 55.05-3 - Standard B27 

Daylight to New Windows 

 

All windows to each new dwelling will have adequate 

access to daylight. 

The proposal meets both the objective and the 

standards of this clause. 

Clause 55.05-4 - Standard B28 

Private Open Space 

 

40m²of SPOS is provided for all dwellings with 

specifics detailed on the submitted development plans. 

The SPOS meets the standard and is located to the west 



 

   

Objective  Design Response  

or north of the dwellings with direct access from the 

open plan living areas.  

The proposal meets both the objective and the 

standards of this clause. 

Clause 55.05-5 - Standard B29 

Solar Access to Open Space 

The SPOS meets the standard and is located with direct 

access from the open plan living areas which will 

receive substantial afternoon sunlight. 

The proposal meets the objective/standards of this 

clause. 

 

Clause 55.05-6 - Standard B30 

Storage 

 

Storage is provided within a garden shed for the all 

proposed dwellings.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards of this 

clause. 

Clause 55.06-1 - Standard B31 

Design Detail 

 

The contemporary design is considered to be an 

appropriate neighbourhood and heritage character 

response.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards of this 

clause. 

Clause 55.06-2 - Standard B32 

Front Fence 

Not applicable.  



 

   

Objective  Design Response  

Clause 55.06-3 - Standard B33 

Common Property 

 

The driveway entrance for dwellings 2 and 3 will be 

common property and responsibilities for this area will 

be clearly delineated.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards of this 

clause. 

 

  



 

   

Attachment 2 – Clause 56 Assessment 

The purpose of this Clause is: 

• To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework. 

• To create liveable and sustainable neighbourhoods and urban places with character and identity. 

• To achieve residential subdivision outcomes that appropriately respond to the site and its context for:  

- Metropolitan Melbourne growth areas. 

- Infill sites within established residential areas. 

- Regional cities and towns. 

• To ensure residential subdivision design appropriately provides for: 

- Policy implementation. 

- Liveable and sustainable communities. 

- Residential lot design. 

- Urban landscape. 

- Access and mobility management. 

- Integrated water management. 

- Site management. 

- Utilities. 

Objective  Design Response  

Clause 56.01-1 – Standard C1 

Subdivision Site and Context Description 

 

See attached site survey.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards 

 

Clause 56.01-2 – Standard C2 

Subdivision Design Response  

See attached subdivision plan.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards. 



 

   

Objective  Design Response  

 

POLICY IMPLEMENTATION   

Clause 56.02-1 – Standard C1 

Strategic Implementation Objective  

An application must be accompanied by a written 

statement that describes how the subdivision is 

consistent with and implements any relevant growth 

area, activity centre, housing, access and mobility, 

community facilities, open space and recreation, 

landscape (including any native vegetation precinct 

plan) and urban design objective, policy, strategy, or 

plan for the area set out in this scheme. 

See policy support discussion in body of report.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards. 

 

LIVEABLE AND SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES   

Clause 56.03-1 – Standard C2 

Compact and Walkable Neighbourhoods Objective 

To create compact neighbourhoods that are oriented 

around easy walking distances to activity centres, 

schools and community facilities, public open space, and 

public transport. 

To allow easy movement through and between 

neighbourhoods for all people. 

 

Not Appliable 



 

   

Objective  Design Response  

Clause 56.03-2 – Standard C3 

Activity Centre Objective 

To provide for mixed-use activity centres, including 

neighbourhood activity centres, of appropriate area 

and location. 

Not Appliable 

Clause 56.03-3 – Standard C4 

Planning for Community Facilities Objective 

To provide appropriately located sites for community 

facilities including schools, libraries, preschools and 

childcare, health services, police and fire stations, 

recreation, and sports facilities. 

Not Appliable 

Clause 56.03-4 – Standard C5 

Built Environment Objective  

To create urban places with identity and character. 

Not Appliable  

Clause 56.03-5 – Standard C6 

Neighbourhood Character Objective  

To design subdivisions that respond to neighbourhood 

character. 

The site is located in an established residential area 

that is experiencing some moderate change in 

character with evidence of infill development 

occurring around the subject site.  

Given this, an infill subdivision of this density is 

considered an appropriate response to the evolving 

neighbourhood character of the area. The subdivision 

has included a design response which is reflective of 

the existing neighbouring built form and 

characteristics of the site, allowing for future 



 

   

Objective  Design Response  

development to be spaced in a method which is 

reflective of the evolving character of the area. 

Given the above, it is considered that the proposed 

subdivision is an appropriate response to the evolving 

neighbourhood character of the area. 

The proposal meets the objective/standards 

LOT DESIGN 

 

 

Clause 56.04-1 – Standard C7 

Lot Diversity and Distribution  

To achieve housing densities that support compact and 

walkable neighbourhoods and the efficient provision of 

public transport services.  

To provide higher housing densities within walking 

distance of activity centres. 

To achieve increased housing densities in designated 

growth areas. 

To provide a range of lot sizes to suit a variety of 

dwelling and household types. 

 

The average net residential density is slightly higher 

than the 15 dwellings per NDHa however this is 

considered appropriate considering the sites 

proximity to a major activity centre, land designated 

for medium density development and public 

transport.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards. 

 

Clause 56.04-2 – Standard C8 

Lot Area and Building Envelopes  

Please see development plan set. 

The proposal meets the objective/standards. 



 

   

Objective  Design Response  

To provide lots with areas and dimensions that enable 

the appropriate siting and construction of a dwelling, 

solar access, private open space, vehicle access and 

parking, water management, easements and the 

retention of significant vegetation and site features. 

 

Clause 56.04-3 – Standard C9 

Solar Orientation of Lots 

To provide good solar orientation of lots and solar 

access for future dwellings. 

Sufficient solar access is available to each allotment 

with future dwellings to have a north and west facing 

rear yard. 

 The proposal meets the objective/standards 

 

Clause 56.04-4 – Standard C10 

Street Orientation 

To provide a lot layout that contributes to community 

social interaction, personal safety, and property 

security. 

 

All lots have a frontage to either Burke Street or the 

common property which will ensure that there will be 

passive surveillance of the created allotments.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards. 

 

Clause 56.04-5 – Standard C11 

Common Areas 

To identify common areas and the purpose for which 

the area is commonly held. 

To ensure the provision of common area is appropriate 

and that necessary management arrangements are in 

place.  

No common areas are proposed.  

 



 

   

Objective  Design Response  

To maintain direct public access throughout the 

neighbourhood street network. 

URBAN LANDSCAPE  

Clause 56.05-1 – Standard C12 

Integrated Urban Landscape  

To provide attractive and continuous landscaping in 

streets and public open spaces that contribute to the 

character and identity of new neighbourhoods and 

urban places or to existing or preferred neighbourhood 

character in existing urban areas. 

To incorporate natural and cultural features in the 

design of streets and public open space where 

appropriate. 

To protect and enhance native habitat and discourage 

the planting and spread of noxious weeds. 

To provide for integrated water management systems 

and contribute to drinking water conservation. 

 

A concept landscape plan has accompanied the 

application which details planting of canopy trees 

throughout the development. Existing street trees will 

be maintained and unaffected by the proposal.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards. 

 

Clause 56.05-2 – Standard C13 

Public Open Space Provision 

To provide a network of quality, well-distributed, multi-

functional and cost-effective public open space that 

Not Appliable  



 

   

Objective  Design Response  

includes local parks, active open space, linear parks and 

trails, and links to regional open space. 

To provide a network of public open space that caters 

for a broad range of users. 

To encourage healthy and active communities. 

To provide adequate unencumbered land for public 

open space and integrate any encumbered land with 

the open space network. 

To ensure land provided for public open space can be 

managed in an environmentally sustainable way and 

contributes to the development of sustainable 

neighbourhoods. 

 

Access and Mobility Management  

 

Clause 56.06-1 – Standard C14 

Integrated Mobility  

To achieve an urban structure where compact and 

walkable neighbourhoods are clustered to support 

larger activity centres on the Principal Public Transport 

Network in Metropolitan Melbourne and on the 

regional public transport network outside Metropolitan 

Melbourne. 

Not Appliable 



 

   

Objective  Design Response  

To provide for walking (including persons with 

impaired mobility), cycling, public transport and other 

motor vehicles in an integrated manner.  

To contribute to reduced car dependence, improved 

energy efficiency, improved transport efficiency, 

reduced greenhouse gas emissions and reduced air 

pollution. 

 

Clause 56.06-2 – Standard C15 

Walking and Cycling Network 

To contribute to community health and well being by 

encouraging walking and cycling as part of the daily 

lives of residents, employees, and visitors. 

To provide safe and direct movement through and 

between neighbourhoods by pedestrians and cyclists. 

To reduce car use, greenhouse gas emissions and air 

pollution. 

The proposed subdivision is connected to 

Maryborough Town Centre and walking trails by 

proposed footpaths throughout the subdivision as 

well as the wider Central Goldfields area by a existing 

bus route along Burke Street. 

The proposal meets the objective/standards. 

 

Clause 56.06-3 – Standard C16 

Public Transport Network 

To provide an arterial road and neighbourhood street 

network that supports a direct, efficient, and safe public 

transport system. 

To encourage maximum use of public transport. 

Not Appliable 



 

   

Objective  Design Response  

Clause 56.06-4 – Standard C17 

Neighbourhood Street Network 

To provide for direct, safe, and easy movement through 

and between neighbourhoods for pedestrians, cyclists, 

public transport, and other motor vehicles using the 

neighbourhood street network. 

 

The access way for the common property and 

allotment 1 is shown as 3m wide.   The existing 

walking path will be maintained.  Burke Street is a 

residential street and will not be impacted by the 

additional crossover.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards. 

 

Clause 56.06-5 – Standard C18 

Walking and Cycling Network Detail 

To design and construct footpaths, shared path and 

cycle path networks that are safe, comfortable, well-

constructed, and accessible for people with disabilities. 

To design footpaths to accommodate wheelchairs, 

prams, scooters, and other footpath bound vehicles. 

 

Detailed engineering plans will be submitted as a 

condition of the permit which will provide the 

detailed design in compliance with Council’s design 

standards.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards. 

 

Clause 56.06-6 – Standard C19 

Public Transport Network Detail 

To provide for the safe, efficient operation of public 

transport and the comfort and convenience of public 

transport users. 

To provide public transport stops that are accessible to 

people with disabilities. 

Not Appliable  



 

   

Objective  Design Response  

 

Clause 56.06-7 – Standard C20 

Neighbourhood Street Network Detail 

To design and construct street carriageways and verges 

so that the street geometry and traffic speeds provide 

an accessible and safe neighbourhood street system for 

all users. 

No new streets or alterations to the existing street and 

road network is proposed.  

 

Clause 56.06-8 - Standard C21 

Lot Access 

To provide for safe vehicle access between roads and 

lots. 

Please refer to the development plan set which details 

turning circles for vehicle access and egress. 

The proposal meets the objective/standards. 

 

INTERGRATED WATER MANAGEMENT  

Clause 56.07-1 - Standard C22 

Drinking Water Supply 

To reduce the use of drinking water. 

To provide an adequate, cost-effective supply of 

drinking water. 

Reticulated water will be provided to each lot in 

accordance with No Central Highlands Water 

requirements.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards. 

 

Clause 56.07-2 - Standard C23 

Recycled and Recycled Water 

Central Highlands Water do not require recycled 

water. 

The proposal meets the objective/standards. 



 

   

Objective  Design Response  

To provide for the substitution of drinking water for 

non-drinking purposes with reused and recycled water 

 

Clause 56.07-3 - Standard C24 

Waste Water Management  

To provide a waste water system that is adequate for 

the maintenance of public health and the management 

of effluent in an environmentally friendly manner. 

 

Wastewater will be connected to reticulated sewer to 

the satisfaction of Central Highlands Water.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards. 

 

Clause 56.07-4 - Standard C25 

Stormwater Management  

To minimise damage to properties and inconvenience to 

residents from stormwater. 

To ensure that the street operates adequately during 

major storm events and provides for public safety. 

To minimise increases in stormwater and protect the 

environmental values and physical characteristics of 

receiving waters from degradation by stormwater.  

To encourage stormwater management that maximises 

the retention and reuse of stormwater. 

To encourage stormwater management that 

contributes to cooling, local habitat improvements and 

provision of attractive and enjoyable spaces. 

 

Please refer to the submitted storm report 

 



 

   

Objective  Design Response  

SITE MANAGEMENT   

Clause 56.08-1 – Standard C26 

Site Management  

To protect drainage infrastructure and receiving 

waters from sedimentation and contamination. 

To protect the site and surrounding area from 

environmental degradation or nuisance prior to and 

during construction of subdivision works. 

To encourage the re-use of materials from the site and 

recycled materials in the construction of subdivisions 

where practicable. 

Council local laws govern the protection of Council 

assets and the management of dust, run off and litter 

during construction. It is therefore not considered 

necessary to require a construction management plan 

as part of this application nor as a condition of the 

planning permit.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards. 

 

UTILITIES   

Clause 56.09-1 – Standard C27 

Shared Trenching 

To maximise the opportunities for shared trenching. 

To minimise constraints on landscaping within street 

reserves. 

 

Shared trenching will be utilised where possible.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards. 

 

Clause 56.09-2 – Standard C28 

Electricity, Telecommunications and Gas 

All lots will have connection to services in accordance 

with the requirements of the relevant providers.  

The proposal meets the objective/standards. 



 

   

Objective  Design Response  

To provide public utilities to each lot in a timely, 

efficient and cost effective manner. 

To reduce greenhouse gas emissions by supporting 

generation and use of electricity from renewable 

sources. 

 

 

Clause 56.09-3 – Standard C29 

Fire Hydrants  

To provide fire hydrants and fire plugs in positions that 

enable fire fighters to access water safely, effectively, 

and efficiently. 

 

Not Applicable  

 

Clause 56.09-4 – Standard C30 

Public Lighting  

To provide public lighting to ensure the safety of 

pedestrians, cyclists, and vehicles.  

To provide pedestrians with a sense of personal safety 

at night. 

To contribute to reducing greenhouse gas emissions 

and to saving energy 

Not Applicable. 

 

  



 

   

Attachment 3 – Clause 65 Assessment  

The proposal responds positively to Clause 65 - Decision Guidelines by representing an orderly, sensible and 

practical response to the development of land within a residential area. 

The land is of a suitable size to accommodate the residential development, and the proposal will not adversely 

impact on the amenity or character of the neighbourhood. 

The proposal will aid in a demand for housing stock in the area.  

Before deciding on an application or approval of a plan, the responsible authority must also consider, as relevant: 

Decision Guidelines – Clause 65.01 

Approval of an application or plan 

Comment 

 

The orderly planning of the area. 

 

The proposed development will create additional 

dwellings which are in demand within the 

Maryborough Township, the layout is considered to 

provide an orderly planning outcome.  

 

The effect on the amenity of the area. 

 

The proposed development is for residential purposes 

and will not impact on the amenity of the residential 

setting. 

 

The proximity of the land to any public land. There is no nearby public land.  

Factors likely to cause or contribute to land 

degradation, salinity or reduce water quality. 

Any storm or surface water runoff will be discharged 

to a nominated legal point of discharge.  



 

   

Decision Guidelines – Clause 65.01 

Approval of an application or plan 

Comment 

 

 

Whether the proposed development is designed to 

maintain or improve the quality of stormwater within 

and exiting the site 

As stated above the dwellings are to be connect to a 

legal point of discharge. 

 

The extent and character of native vegetation and the 

likelihood of its destruction. 

No native vegetation is proposed to be removed as 

part of the application process. 

 

Whether native vegetation is to be or can be 

protected, planted or allowed to regenerate. 

No native vegetation is proposed to be removed as 

part of the application process. 

The degree of flood, erosion or fire hazard associated 

with the location of the land and the use, development 

or management of the land so as to minimise any such 

hazard. 

The subject site sits in a residential setting void of fire 

hazards or erosion or salinity issues. 

The adequacy of loading and unloading facilities and 

any associated amenity, traffic flow and road safety 

impacts. 

 

Vehicle access to each lot is not considered to impact 

traffic flow.  

 

 

  



 

   

Decision Guidelines – Clause 65.02 

Approval of an application to subdivide 

land 

Comment 

 

The suitability of the land for subdivision. 

 

The lands size, location and access lend itself to the 

proposed subdivision without unduly affecting the 

character of the area can remain. 

The existing use and possible future 

development of the land and nearby land. 

The availability of subdivided land in the 

locality, and the need for the creation of 

further lots. 

The development application is accompanying the 

subdivision so can be assessed concurrently. There is 

minimal availability of subdivided land in the vicinity, so 

the creation of an additional lots is considered in demand.  

The effect of development on the use or 

development of other land which has a 

common means of drainage. 

The creation of residential lots will not have a detrimental 

impact on the drainage of surrounding properties.  

The subdivision pattern having regard to the 

physical characteristics of the land including 

existing vegetation. 

The subdivision layout is consistent with the broader 

development pattern of the wider area, in that the lots 

respond to the siting of the proposed dwellings.   

The density of the proposed development. 

 

The proposed layout and lot sizes of the subdivision is in 

keeping with the character of the area. 

The area and dimensions of each lot in the 

subdivision. 

Lot sizes are appropriate having regard to the surrounding 

development pattern.   

The layout of roads having regard to their 

function and relationship to existing roads. 

N/A. 



 

   

Decision Guidelines – Clause 65.02 

Approval of an application to subdivide 

land 

Comment 

 

 

The movement of pedestrians and vehicles 

throughout the subdivision and the ease of 

access to all lots. 

N/A    

The provision and location of reserves for 

public open space and other community 

facilities. 

N/A  

The staging of the subdivision. N/A  

The design and siting of buildings having 

regard to safety and the risk of spread of fire. 

The subject site is not in a bushfire management overlay. 

Future dwellings will be required to be constructed to the 

appropriate BAL ratings as per building regulations. 

The provision of off-street parking. 

 

There is ample room for parking of vehicles onsite  

The provision and location of common 

property. 

The functionality of the common property is displayed within 

the submitted development plan set which includes turning 

movements for both vehicles entering and exiting the 

allotments and for a waste vehicle to traverse the site. 

The 8.68 metre width of the common property allows both 

access egress and substantive space for landscaping.  All 



 

   

Decision Guidelines – Clause 65.02 

Approval of an application to subdivide 

land 

Comment 

 

accessways accord with the required design standards of 

Clause 52.06.   

The functions of any body corporate. Can be enacted as permit condition prior to statement of 

compliance.  

The availability and provision of utility 

services, including water, sewerage, drainage, 

electricity and gas 

N/A    
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